

No. 17-20607

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

SURESHOT GOLF VENTURES, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

TOPGOLF INTERNATIONAL, INC.,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Southern District of Texas, Houston Division, Case No. 4:17-CV-127

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

M. Sean Royall
Ashley E. Johnson
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
2100 McKinney Avenue, Suite 1100
Dallas, TX 75201
Tel: (214) 698-3100
Fax: (214) 571-2900

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Certificate of Interested Persons	i
Statement Regarding Oral Argument	ii
Table of Contents	iii
Table of Authorities	iv
Introduction	1
Issues Presented	2
Statement of the Case.....	2
I. Factual Background.....	2
II. Procedural History.....	4
Summary of the Argument.....	5
Standard of Review	7
Argument.....	7
I. The District Court Correctly Held That SureShot Lacked Standing to Pursue Its Unripe Claims	7
A. SureShot’s Claims Are Not Ripe	7
B. The District Court Properly Accepted the Allegations in the Complaint as True.....	13
II. The District Court Correctly Held That SureShot Did Not Allege Antitrust Injury	14
Conclusion	18
Certificate of Service	19
Certificate of Compliance	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
 Cases	
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	8
<i>Anago, Inc. v. Tecnol Med. Prods., Inc.</i> , 976 F.2d 248 (5th Cir. 1992)	6, 15
<i>Atl. Richfield Co. v. USA Petrol. Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 328 (1990).....	16
<i>Bayou Bottling, Inc. v. Dr Pepper Co.</i> , 725 F.2d 300 (5th Cir. 1984)	16
<i>Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 477 (1977).....	5, 15, 16
<i>Choice Inc. of Tex. v. Greenstein</i> , 691 F.3d 710 (5th Cir. 2012)	8
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty International USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	12, 13
<i>Den Norske Stats Oljeselskap As v. HeereMac Vof</i> , 241 F.3d 420 (5th Cir. 2001)	7
<i>Destec Energy, Inc. v. S. Cal. Gas Co.</i> , 5 F. Supp. 2d 433 (S.D. Tex. 1997).....	10, 11
<i>Dillon Materials Handling, Inc. v. Albion Indus., Div. of King-Seeley Thermos Co.</i> , 567 F.2d 1299 (5th Cir. 1978)	17
<i>Doctor’s Hosp. of Jefferson, Inc. v. Se. Med. Alliance, Inc.</i> , 123 F.3d 301 (5th Cir. 1997)	15
<i>Jebaco, Inc. v. Harrah’s Operating Co.</i> , 587 F.3d 314 (5th Cir. 2009)	7, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>United States ex rel. King v. Hillcrest Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 264 F.3d 1271 (10th Cir. 2001)	12
<i>LeMaire v. La. Dep’t of Transp. & Dev.</i> , 480 F.3d 383 (5th Cir. 2007)	11
<i>Lower Colorado River Auth. v. Papalote Creek II, L.L.C.</i> , 858 F.3d 916 (5th Cir. 2017)	7
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	7
<i>Middle South Energy, Inc. v. City of New Orleans</i> , 800 F.2d 488 (5th Cir. 1986)	9, 10, 14
<i>Monk v. Huston</i> , 340 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2003)	8
<i>NetworkIP, LLC v. FCC</i> , 548 F.3d 116 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	12
<i>Pac. Bell Tel. Co. v. Linkline Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 438 (2009).....	17
<i>Perforaciones Exploracion y Produccion v. Maritimas Mexicanas</i> , <i>S.A. de C.V.</i> , 356 F. App’x 675 (5th Cir. 2009)	11
<i>Public Citizen, Inc. v. Bomer</i> , 274 F.3d 212 (5th Cir. 2001)	7
<i>Roark & Hardee LP v. City of Austin</i> , 522 F.3d 333 (5th Cir. 2008)	8
<i>Seagood Trading Corp. v. Jerrico, Inc.</i> , 924 F.2d 1555 (11th Cir. 1991)	17
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 296 (1998).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>TOTAL Gas & Power N. Am., Inc. v. Fed. Energy Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 859 F.3d 325 (5th Cir. 2017)	8, 10
<i>Waggoner v. Denbury Onshore, L.L.C.</i> , 612 F. App’x 734 (5th Cir. 2015)	15
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 1	4
15 U.S.C. § 2	4
15 U.S.C. § 18	4
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. III	5, 7, 10, 14
